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Hearing Set: June 15, 2018
Time: 9:00 am
Judge: Schaller

THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Eric Johnson,
Plaintiff, | No. 18-2-00943-34

Vs. | Plaintiff’s Opening Brief
Washington State University (WSU) Energy | Public Records Act
Program Office. Liability Issue

Defendant.

Summary:

Eric Johnson submitted Public Disclosure Requests [PDRs] to WSU-Energy Program
Office! for records it retains for the Thurston Conservation District [TCD]. Johnson is a TCD
Supervisor and Board Chair.> He and TCD Board Auditor, Supervisor Richard Mankaruyer,

became concerned about ongoing fiscal mismanagement and conflicts of interest at TCD.?

! According to its website, “Operating similar to a consulting firm, the Washington State (WSU) Energy Program is
a self-supported department within the university.” Customers include local and state governments.
www.energy.wsu.edu/AboutU.aspx

2 Supervisors serve without compensation. RCW 89.08.200.

3 This is not new for the TCD. See, Ex. A: Allen, Chester. “Conservation District leaders have history of accepting
favors.” The Olympian, A 1 (4/2/00); Editorial, “District board must resign”, The Olympian A 11 (4/9/00).
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Johnson and Mankamyer attempted to work with TCD staff regarding these issues but
believed that they were being stonewalled. They learned that WSU’s Energy Program retains
TCD’s records. On January 25, 2018, Mankamyer made an appointment with Michael Pierson,
WSU IT Support Specialist, to inspect records with J ohnson.* However, they were met by
Pierson’s boss, the Information Systems Department Manager (James Colombo), and TCD
Interim Executive Director (Sarah Moorehead). Although Colombo showed Johnson and
Mankamyer the server where TCD’s records were retained, he told them they would have to
work through Moorehead per a Memorandum of Understanding [MOU]. J ohnson told Colombo
that he and Mankamyer were Moorehead’s boss and wanted the records directly from WSU.

On January 31, 2018, Johnson went back to WSU Energy Office and met with Colombo.
Johnson told him that there was no MOU with Moorehead. Johnson explained he was doing an
investigation concerning Moorehead and staff involving board members.> Johnson asked how
long it would be to get him the records. Columbo said it would take “a couple of days.”®
Johnson followed up with an email that same day, January 31, 2018 at 3:33 PM, stating:’

To: James L. Colombo Energy.wsu.edu

First Request:

[ Eric Johnson, Chair, Thurston Conservation District (TCD), request, specify,
looking at an e-mail created at TCD on 11-29-17 at 3:33pm and modified on 11-
30-17 at 9:47 am. What computer was this created on, who created this and where
was it sent? A copy of this e-mail and metadata send

to: ericjohnsontcd@gmail.com.

4 Ex. B: Johnson Declaration.

5 Ex. A: Allen, Chester. “Conservation District leaders have history of accepting favors.” The Olympian, A 1
(4/2/00). Referring to former and current board members, including current TCD Supervisor Doug Rushton.
¢ Ex. B: Johnson Declaration.

7Ex. C: Email from Johnson to Colombo (1/31/18).
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Second Request:

I Eric Johnson, Chair, Thurston Conservation District (TCD), request any and all
e-mails sent to and from TCD, containing the names Eric Johnson, Richard
Mankamyer, Samantha Fleischner, Doug Rushton, Sarah Moorehead, Shana Joy,
Mark Clark, Amy Franks, Amy Hatch-Winecka, between the dates 112017 to
120517, send information to: ericjohnsontcd@gmail.com

Eric Johnson
360.701.4322

After the PRA’s statutory 5-day time limit to respond had passed,® Johnson emailed Colombo on
February 8, 2018, at 11:30 AM asking:

I was wondering when I would get a response on the 2 requests that where made

on 01.31.18. At this time, | haven't received any of the information requested or a

time line on when the information would be available for me. Look forward to

hearing from you.”
Despite his promise to get Johnson the information in “a couple of days,” Colombo responded
later that day at 12:19 PM on February 8, 2018 stating:

We have been instructed that all Public Information Requests must come through

the Director of TCD. Please submit your request to Sarah Moorehead and we will

be happy to complete them.!?
Johnson never submitted a PDR to TCD."

Unknown to Johnson, WSU already agreed to screen any responses to his PDRs through
Moorehead. A week before, on February 2, 2018, Pierson emailed Moorehead regarding “PDR

and board members” stating:

8 RCW 42.56.520(1).

9 Ex. D: Email from Johnson to Colombo (2/8/18)

10 Ex. E: Email from Colombo to Johnson, cc Moorehead (2/8/18).
11 Ex. B: Johnson Declaration.
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’ve received a request for information and emails associated with several TCD
users from Eric Johnson, TCD’s Board chair. When we all met, on Thursday
January 25, I felt it was pretty clear from the meeting that you wanted all
requests to go through you rather than individual board members. Can you
please give me a call when you have a moment 1o discuss how I should proceed?"?

On February 5, 2018, Pierson emailed!® Moorehead regarding “Records request and Eric
Johnson” stating:
I've received a records request from Eric Johnson through my IT manager. As

Eric and/or the board have no MOU with us 1 thought I should check with you on
how or if to proceed. Thank you, Sarah.

The records request is two parts...
First Request:

[ Eric Johnson, Chair, Thurston Conservation District (TCD), request,
specifically, looking at an e-mail created at TCD on 11-29-17 at 3:33 pm and
modified on 11-30-17 at 9:47 am. What computer was this created on, who
created this and where was it sent? A copy of this email and metadata send to:
ericjohnsontcd@gmail.com.

I could find zero messages for this request. A little more information and I may
have more luck.

Second Request:

I Eric Johnson, Chair, Thurston Conservation District (TCD) request any and all
e-mails sent to and from TCD, containing the names Eric Johnson, Richard
Mankamyer, Samantha Fleischner, Doug Ruston, Sarah Moorehead, Shana Joy,
Mark Clark, Amy Franks, Amy Hatch-Winecka, between the dates 112017 to
120517, send information to: ericiohsnsontcd(@gmail.com.

Eric Johnson
360.701.4322

Number of emails in request, by name:

12 Ex. F: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/2/18) re: PDR and board members [Emphasis added].
13 Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18) re: Records request and Eric Johnson {Emphasis added].
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Eric Johnson — 75
Richard Mankamyer -35
Samantha Fleischner -27
Doug Ruston — 34

Sarah Moorehead -348
Shana Joy — 94

Mark Clark — 27

Amy Franks -156

Amy Hatch-Winecka -236

Pierson sent WSU’s response to Moorehead who was not the requestor and had no authority to
screen responses to Johnson’s PDRs. As noted in his email, Pierson could find nothing
responsive for the first request and asked for more information from Moorehead. She neither
provided any clarification nor asked Johnson to clarify. As for the second request, Pierson
identified a total of 1032 emails by name.

This lawsuit commenced on February 16,2018. WSU’s counsel (Malcolm) subsequently
emailed'* Moorehead on February 21, 2018 stating:

Thank you for speaking to me on Tuesday, February 20, 2018, concerning the
public records lawsuit filed against WSU by Eric Johnson in Thurston County
Superior Court. As you know, Mr. Johnson requested Thurston Conservation
District (TCD) records that are hosted on WSU Energy Department servers.
WSU does not concede that it is legally responsible for the records or required to
produce them under the Public Records Act. Nevertheless, given that WSU is the
defendant in Mr. Johnson’s lawsuit, the university is compelled to respond.

As we discussed, one of the options WSU considers is to collect the responsive
records (belonging to TCD), forward them to the WSU Public Records Office,
and prepare to release them. Again, while reserving its legal defenses, WSU will
release the records as soon as possible with minimal or no redactions as the
university did not create records or otherwise use them. WSU will not provide
Jjudicial notice to TCD once the records are prepared for release. Although WSU
wants to work with TCD in order to resolve this matter, the university must move
forward to avoid possible court-imposed fines. As the records are being collected
and released, WSU will engage Mr. Johnson’s counsel in an attempt to resolve the

14 Ex. H: Email from Malcolm to Moorehead (2/21/18) [Emphasis added].
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underlying lawsuit. It must be noted that TCD may be added to the suit as a
necessary party by WSU and WSU may ask that TCD be responsible for
associated fees, costs, and possible fines. However, as we discussed, the
university is not interested in engaging in protracted litigation with any party.

The WSU Energy program will begin the process of gathering records and
providing them to the Public Records Office today. The Public Records Office
will immediately begin formatting the records into a releasable installment(s). If
you have any concerns about release. redaction of information, or enjoining WSU
from moving forward, I recommend you contact appropriate legal counsel.

Apparently, WSU did not choose this option since it already agreed to silently screen any
response to Johnson’s PDRs through Moorehead. I5 Hence, she did not need an injunction or
legal counsel.

On February 23, 2018 AAG Malcolm emailed Johnson’s counsel (Newman) stating WSU

Public Records Office has received Mr. Johnson’s request and is collecting
records on behalf of the Thurston Conservation District.'®

However, since Johnson had not received any response from WSU to his PDRs (again'’) within
five business days as required by the PRA,!8 Newman emailed WSU counsel (Malcolm and
Feulner) on February 26, 2018 at 9:17 am., asking:

Does WSU intend to follow PRA protocol in responding to my client’s PRA
request? The protocol is set forth in the statute and PRA Deskbook."”

‘At 6:23 p.m. that same day (February 26, 2018), WSU sent an email directly to Johnson

acknowledging receipt of his “Public Records Request #18-1 15.72° The belated

15 Ex. F: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/2/18) re: PDR and board members.

16 Ex. I: Email from Malcolm to Newman (2/23/18).

17 Ex. D: Email from Johnson to Colombo (2/8/18)

18 RCW 42.56.520(1).

19 Ex. J: Email from Newman to Malcolm and Feulner (2/26/18).

20 Ex. K: Letter from WSU Public Records Office (Sheri Glaesman) to Johnson (2/26/18).
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acknowledgment echoed Malcolm’s earlier email to Moorehead on February 21, 2018%! by
stating:

WSU may send a notice to people named in the records informing them that their
name, identifiers, or other information about them will be disclosed under the
Public Records Act and provide them sufficient time in which to seek legal
counsel to determine whether to file a motion in Whitman County Superior Court
to enjoin disclosure.

The belated acknowledgment did not inform Johnson that WSU had already agreed to screen
responses through Moorehead.” This belated acknowledgement was sent 26 days after Johnson
made his records requests on January 31, 2018. This was 21 days beyond the statutory 5-day
time limit to respond to PDRs set forth in the PRA.>

Frustrated with WSU’s failure to respond to him directly on his PDRs, Johnson emailed
Moorehead on March 2, 2018 at 2:14 PM stating;:

I recently did a public disclosure request with WSU energy and expected a reply

directly from them. I wanted to ask if they sent the answers to my PDR request to

you instead. If they have please forward to me. If they haven’t please reply with
an answer as well.2*

Moorehead responded that same day (March 2, 2018) at 2:42 PM stating:

WSU Energy did not provide the fulfillment of your request for TCD records to
me. They did share some preliminary information: there was no record found for
the first request and then a series of email counts associated with your second
request (Eric Johnson — 75, Richard Mankamyer — 35, Samantha Fleischner — 27,
Doug Rushton — 34, Sarah Moorehead — 348, Shana Joy - 94, Mark Clark - 27,
Amy Franks — 156, Amy Hatch-Winecka — 236).

It was my understanding from speaking with Assistant Attorney General, Adam
Malcom, that WSU Energy was going to comply with your request as result of the

21 Ex. H: Email from Malcolm to Moorehead (2/21/18) [Emphasis added].

22 Ex F: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/2/18) re: PDR and board members [Emphasis added].
2 RCW 42.56.520(1).

24 Ex. L: Email from Johnson to Moorehead (3/2/18) re: Public Disclosure Request.
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lawsuit, with the notation that they are not responsible for providing records
owned by Thurston CD.?

I know that you originally intended for this request not to be fulfilled by TCD
staff. However, I'm offering again to help fulfill this request if you would like me
to. I'm more than happy to help, please let me know.?®

Mooreheéd was being disingenuous. She was already collaborating with WSU to fulfill
Johnson’s PDRs. WSU was treating her as the requestor rather than Johnson, the real requestor.
This is important because the PRA calls for the agency to ask “the requestor to provide
clarification for a request that is unclear.” RCW 42.56.520(1)(d). Here, Moorehead paraphrased
Pierson’s email to her dated February 5, 2018 [quoted above] omitting his request for
clarification regarding Johnson’s first request.?’” Pierson’s request for clarification was never
sent to Johnson.

On March 6, 2018, Pierson emailed®® TCD Deputy Director, Amy Hatch-Winecka,
regarding the “PDR for Eric Johnson” stating:

Amy, [ have the PST? for the requested parameters ready to go for you. You can

swing by and get them today if you like, I'll put them on a USB, or I can drop off

tomorrow and show you how to load it into outlook again. What say you?

Again, Johnson never made a PDR to TCD. Yet, WSU acted as Moorehead was the requestor

and allowed TCD staff under investigation®® to screen responses contrary to the PRA.

25 Referring to TCD.

26 Ex. M: Email from Moorehead to Johnson (3/2/18) [Emphasis added].

27 Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18) re: Records request and Eric Johnson. [ could find zero
messages for this request. A little more information and I may have more luck.”]

28 Ex. N: Email from Pierson to Hatch-Winecka (3/6/18) re: PDR for Eric Johnson.

29 In computing, a Personal Storage Table (.pst) is an open proprietary file format used to store copies of messages,
calendar events, and other items within Microsoft software such as Microsoft Exchange Client, Windows
Messaging, and Microsoft Outlook.

30 Gee Ex. B: Johnson Declaration at para. 4 regarding Deputy Director Amy Hatch-Winecka.
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Beginning on March 16, 2018 and ending on May 9, 2018, WSU sent Johnson ten
installments consisting of over 5,000 pdf files, including birth announcements and scientific
journal articles. Because the documents were sent in pdf format, they did not include the
metadata3! associated with Johnson’s first request. Contrast this voluminous response with
Pierson’s previous email to Moorehead on February 5, 20182 where he asked Moorehead for
clarification regarding Johnson’s first request and specifically identified 1032 emails - by name —
in response to Johnson’s second request. WSU’s response does not specifically reference these
emails by name as Pierson previously had done. WSU did not ask Johnson for clarification’ or
explain why it did not provide* that information. WSU’s belated response and collaboration
with Moorehead seems designed to frustrate this requestor. This is contrary to the public policy

and public interest.?

31 Metadata is “data about data,” or hidden information about electronic documents created by software programs,
including information describing the history, tracking, or management of an electronic document. Examples of e-
mail metadata include such information as the dates the mail was sent, received, replied to, or forwarded; carbon
copy information; and sender address book information. Metadata from electronic files can include information
about a particular data set that describes how, when, and by whom it was collected, created, accessed, or modified,
and how it is formatted (including data demographics such as size, location, storage requirements, and media
information). Most metadata generally is not visible when an electronic document is printed or when the document
is converted to an image file. See, O'Neill v. City of Shoreline, 170 Wn.2d 138, 145-146 (2010).

32 Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18) re: Records request and Eric Johnson [Emphasis added].

3 RCW 42.56.520(1)(d).

34 RCW 423.56.520 provides that “denials of requests must be accompanied by a written statement of the specific
reasons therefore.”

35 RCW 42.56.030: “The people of this state do not yield their sovereignty to the agencies that serve them. The
people, in delegating authority, do not give their public servants the right to decide what is good for the people to
know and what is not good for them to know. The people insist on remaining informed so that they may maintain
control over the instruments that they have created. This chapter shall be liberally construed and its exemptions
narrowly construed to promote this public policy and to assure that the public interest will be fully protected.”.
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ISSUES:*

1. Whether Plaintiff properly submitted a public records request to the Washington
State University when he sent an email to Information Systems Department
Manager James Colombo.

Yes. The intent of the PRA is “to provide full public access to public records” and to
“provide for the fullest assistance to inquirers and the most timely possible action on
requests for information.””” RCW 42.56.580 provides that state agencies “shall appoint” a
public records officer “to whom members of the public may direct requests for disclosure.”
Where a provision contains both the words "shall" and "may," it is presumed that lawmakers
intended to distinguish between them, "shall" being construed as mandatory and "may" as
permissive.38 In any case, there is no dispute that J ohnson submitted a request for records
retained by WSU. Colombo acknowledged it was a records request when they met on
January 31,2018.3° Pierson specifically referred to Johnson’s PDR in his emails to

Moorehead®® and Hatch-Winecka.! Finally, WSU’s Public Records Office belatedly sent

Johnson receipt of his PDR on February 26, 2018.%

36 The case scheduling order dated March 16, 2018 set forth eight issues. The first six concern whether or not the
defendant violated the Public Records Act [PRA]. If so, the remaining issues related to penalties, attorney’s fees
and costs would then be addressed separately on July 20, 2018. Therefore, the six salient issues are addressed
below.

3T RCW 42.56.100.

8 See, e.g., Scannell v. Seattle, 97 Wn.2d 701, 704 (1982).

39 See, Ex. B: Johnson Declaration; Ex. E: Email from Colombo to Johnson (2/8/18).

40 Ex_ F: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/2/18); Ex. Gt Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18).

41Ex. N: Email from Pierson to Hatch-Winecka (3/6/18).

2 By K: Letter from WSU Public Records Office (Sheri Glaesman) to Johnson (2/26/18).
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2. Whether Plaintiff’s January 31, 2018 email provided fair notice that it was a request
made under the Public Records Act.

Yes. “The PRA should be liberally construed and its exemptions should be narrowly
construed in favor of disclosure.” Colombo acknowledged it was a records request when
he met with Johnson on January 31, 2018.# Colombo understood it was a records request
and initially and erroneously directed Johnson to the TCD presumably per a MOU.
However, as Pierson pointed out, there was no MOU addressing PDRs for Johnson or the
TCD board.*® Pierson specifically referred to Johnson’s PDR in his emails to Moorehead*®
and Hatch-Winecka.*’ Finally, WSU’s Public Records Office belatedly sent Johnson receipt
of his PDR on February 26, 2018.%

3. Whether the records requested by Plaintiff are public records.

Yes. RCW 42.56.010(3) states:

“public record” includes any writing containing information relating to the

conduct of government or the performance of any governmental or proprietary

function prepared, owned, used, or retained by any state or local agency

regardless of physical form or characteristics.*’

As the State Supreme Court stated in O'Neill v. City of Shoreline, 170 Wn.2d 138, 146-147

(2010), “In sum, “public record” is defined very broadly, encompassing virtually any record

related to the conduct of government.”

43 O'Neill v. City of Shoreline, 170 Wn.2d 138, 146 (2010).

% See, Ex. B: Johnson Declaration; Ex. E: Email from Colombo to Johnson (2/8/18).

45 Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18) re: Records request and Eric Johnson [Emphasis added].
46 Ex. F: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/2/18); Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18).
47Ex. N: Email from Pierson to Hatch-Winecka (3/6/18).

#8 Ex. K: Letter from WSU Public Records Office (Sheri Glaesman) to Johnson (2/26/18).

4 Emphasis added.
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In O'Neill, the State Supreme Court found that metadata associated with public records is
subject to disclosure under the PRA. The court stated:

Metadata may contain information that relates to the conduct of government and

is important for the public to know. It could conceivably include information

about whether a document was altered, what time a document was created, or who

sent a document to whom. Our broad PRA exists to ensure that the public

maintains control over their government, and we will not deny our citizenry

access to a whole class of possibly important government information.>
The Court of Appeals (Division 2) recently held that records relating to public business on
personal computer are subject to disclosure.®' Johnson’s PDR concerns documents "relating to
the conduct of government" or the performance of any governmental or proprietary function,
"prepared, owned, used, or retained' by WSU.

4. Whether the records requested by Plaintiff are Defendant’s public records.

Yes. It is undisputed that WSU — Energy retains TCD’s records as one of the services it
provides to clients.? Nevertheless, WSU engaged in a shell game with Colombo showing
Johnson the repository on servers but initially directing him to route his PDR thru Moorehead.
Although Johnson did not make a PDR to TCD, WSU routed its responses through Moorehead
as “PDR for Fric Johnson” allowing TCD staff to silently screen what would be disclosed.

S. Whether Defendant violated the PRA in failing to produce the requested records.

Yes. WSU made a choice early on to route responses to Johnson’s PDR via Moorehead.

This was contrary to the PRA. Presumably, this was based on a MOU but Pierson pointed out to

30 170 Wn.2d at 147 (2010).

S\ West v. Vermillion, 196 Wn.App. 627 (2016), review denied, 187 Wn.2d 1024, cert. denied, 86 U.S.L.W. 3153
(2017).

52 WSU - Energy acts as a repository to public and private clients for data storage services. See WSU-Energy
website http://www.energy.wsu.edu/AboutUs.aspx
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Moorehead that “Eric and/or the board have no MOU with us I thought I should check with you
on how or if to proceed.” In any case, a MOU cannot supplant WSU’s statutory obligations to
disclose public records to Johnson, the requestor. It was not until after commencement of this
case on February 16, 2018 and after counsel wrote to defense counsel on February 26, 2018
that WSU belatedly acknowledged Johnson’s PDR. This acknowledgment was 26 days after
Johnson made his records requests — 21 days beyond the 5-day time limit set forth in RCW
42.56.520(1).

6. If the Court finds that the Defendant was obligated to produce records, what
records was the Defendant obligated to produce.

WSU closed out Johnson’s PDR on May 9, 2018 but did not produce metadata
specifically requested by him in his first request or produce the 1032 emails Pierson identified by
name in response to Johnson’s second request.”™

Johnson’s first request was for a specific e-mail and metadata created at TCD on 11-29-
17 at 3:33 pm and modified on 11-30-17 at 9:47 am. Embedded metadata is a public record
subject to disclosure under the PRA.% The email Johnson requested was from TCD Supervisor
Samantha Fleischner to the State Conservation Commission, Moorehead and others. It contained
defamatory allegations against Johnson and Mankamyer of mismanagement and improper

t.57

conduct, including harassment, neglect of duties and unethical conduct.”’ This is similar to the

53 Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18) re: Records request and Eric Johnson [Emphasis added].

34 Ex. I: Email from Newman to Malcolm and Feulner (2/26/18).

5 Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18) re: Records request and Eric Johnson [Emphasis added].

%6 See O'Neill v. City of Shoreline, 170 Wn.2d 138, 146-147 (2010). In that case, the plaintiff requested copies of an
e-mail chain which had been circulated among members of the City Council and which contained certain allegations
of governmental mismanagement.

57 Ex. B: Johnson Declaration at para. 13.
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email and metadata at issue in the O Neill case which concerned allegations that the City Council
engaged in improper conduct.’® While WSU did provide the email, it did so in pdf format that
stripped off any metadata.” According to the email® from Moorehead to Johnson, dated March
2,2018:

WSU Energy did not provide the fulfillment of your request for TCD records to

me. They did share some preliminary information: there was no record found for

the first request and then a series of email counts associated with your second

request (Eric Johnson — 75, Richard Mankamyer — 35, Samantha Fleischner — 27,

Doug Rushton — 34, Sarah Moorehead — 348, Shana Joy — 94, Mark Clark — 27,

Amy Franks — 156, Amy Hatch-Winecka —236).

It was my understanding from speaking with Assistant Attorney General, Adam

Malcom, that WSU Energy was going to comply with your request as result of the

lawsuit, with the notation that they are not responsible for providing records

owned by Thurston CD.

Although Johnson was the requestor, he never received this assessment from WSU or any
request for clarification.®'

As for the second request, WSU provided over 5,000 documents in 10 large installments.
Many were duplicative and irrelevant, including birth announcements and scientific journal
articles. Contrast this with Pierson’s previous email to Moorehead on February 5, 201 8.62
Pierson specifically identified 1032 emails - by name. It is difficult to understand why the

number of document ballooned from 1032 to over 5,000 or why they were not provided based on

Pierson’s specific identification — by name.

58 O'Neill v. City of Shoreline, 170 Wn.2d 138, 142 (2010).

5% “Most metadata is generally not visible when a document is printed or when the document is converted to an
image file.” O'Neill v. City of Shoreline, 170 Wn.2d 138, 146 (2010).

% Ex, M: Email from Moorehead to Johnson (3/2/18).

81 RCW 42.56.520 (3)(a).

62 Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18) re: Records request and Eric Johnson [Emphasis added].
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Pierson clearly had reservations about running Johnson’s request through Moorehead.®?
Shortly after Johnson’s initial meeting with Colombo, Pierson wrote Moorehead stating:

When we all last met, on Thursday January 25t 1 felt it was pretty clear from the

meeting that you wanted all requests to go through you rather than individual

board members. Can you please give me a call when you have a moment to

discuss how I should proceed?®*
Shortly thereafter, Pierson pointed out to Moorehead that “Eric and/or the board have no MOU
with us” (WSU).% WSU should have worked directly with J ohnson, the requestor, per the
PRA.6 Instead, Pierson was directed to process J ohnson’s request through Moorehead and TCD
staff who screened the responses and stuffed the files with irrelevant documents. Consequently,
it is Johnson’s position that WSU did not provide the 1032 emails Pierson identified by name in
response to his second request.
Conclusion:

WSU cannot have it both ways. On the one hand, it retains TCD’s records and
acknowledged Johnson’s PDRs for those records. On the other hand, WSU asserts it cannot
provide the records it has directly to Johnson because they are “owned” by TCD. WSU

apparently relies on a MOU with TCD. But, as Pierson pointed out to Moorehead, “Eric and/or

the board have no MOU with us.”®” Whether or not there was a MOU in place, Johnson was not

63 Ex. F- Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/2/18) re: PDR and board members.

6 Ex. F: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/2/18) re: PDR and board members.

65 Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18) re: Records request and Eric Johnson.
66 RCW 42.56.520(3)(a).

67 Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18) re: Records request and Eric Johnson.
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a party and any such contract could not legally supplant WSU’s statutory obligation to disclose
public records.® As the State Supreme Court stated in O'Neill v. City of Shoreline,

Most importantly, the courts are charged with carrying out the PRA. We are here
to declare the law and effect of the statute; we need provide no deference to an
agency's interpretation of the PRA. Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wn.2d 123, 130,
580 P.2d 246 (1978). Furthermore, when there is the possibility of a conflict
between the PRA and other acts, the PRA governs.

170 Wn.2d 138, 149 (2010).
WSU conspired with TCD staff to silently screen WSU’s response to Johnson’s PDR. As
the State Supreme Court stated in PAWS v. Univ. Of Washington,

The Public Records Act clearly and emphatically prohibits silent withholding by
agencies of records relevant to a public records request. The statute explicitly
mandates that:

Agency responses refusing, in whole or in part, inspection of any public
record shall include a statement of the specific exemption authorizing the
withholding of the record (or part) and a brief explanation of how the
exemption applies to the record withheld.

(Italics ours.) RCW 42.17.310(4). Silent withholding would allow an agency to
retain a record or portion without providing the required link to a specific
exemption, and without providing the required explanation of how the exemption
applies to the specific record withheld. The Public Records Act does not

allow silent withholding of entire documents or records, any more than it

allows silent editing of documents or records. Failure to reveal that some records
have been withheld in their entirety gives requesters the misleading impression
that all documents relevant to the request have been disclosed. See Fisons, 122
Wn.2d at 350-55. Moreover, without a specific identification of each individual
record withheld in its entirety, the reviewing court's ability to conduct the
statutorily required de novo review is vitiated.

125 Wn.2d 243, 270 (1994) [Emphasis added].

68 RCW 42.56.030.
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DATED: 5/16/18

PLAINTIFF’S OPENING BRIEF
PRA LIABILITY ISSUE

) Ay —

“Shgfvn Timothy Newman
Agforney at Law, P.S.

SBA #14193
2507 Crestline Drive, N.W.
Olympia, WA 98502
PH: (360) 866-2322

Shawn Timothy Newman

Attorney at Law, Inc., P.S.

WSBA 14193

17 2307 Crestline Dr. NW
Olympia, WA 98502-4327

(P) 360-866-2322
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Rochester beef rancher Bill Arnay tosses hay to his cattie. Amey says the help |

P fe SHe e o
or themseives and theis friends whilp smail farmers are ieft to
Thurston Conservation Board of Supervisors approve grants and technical  for themselves.

Consenvation District leaders have history of accepting favors

STORIES BY CHESTER ALLEN ® THE OLYMPIAN

EYMPIA — By state law, Olympia City Council
members can’t have city park workers mow their
lawns or paint their houses. Thurston County
commissioners can't have road crews patch their driveways.
But past and present members of the Thurston Con-
servation District Board of Supervisors have a long tra-
dition of accepting public money and bringing district
workers onto their and to do werk at public expense.
‘That was true even when it was against the law.

1n 1993, then-board member Rick Nelson got
$31.558 worth of bank stabilization work done
whu: the Deschutes River runs through his
Fane

Former Board member Hank Doelman -

~Thurston County's largest dairy faromer — has

received at least $5,000 to build a manure lawe
goon and hundreds of hours’ worth of techni-
cal help. Between January and September of
B, Doekman’s Jairies got a¢ least 147 bours
of rechnical belp from the distgict — even as
Fred Colvin, Poek ‘s hustyess- 1 S
on the board.

In 1999, the district allocated another $10,000

Doelman.
Board President Jackie Reid got $1,429 of
bank stabilization work dosw on her Waodland

to

Board benefits?

Thurston Conservation District supervisors are unpaid volunteers,
but some past and present members have.received substantial

services, from district workers or grants,

Creek land. Reid paid the district back in
November, after former employees started
jeveling accusations of corruption at the dis-
L.

Farmer board member Tom Wynne go
more than $14.000 to reroute a stream on ins
property.

District documents show that present board
member Noug Rushton repeatedly asked for >
district crew to fenoe us land — evel toandh
10 animals werespresent and the five sores
had aever been a farm.

Refore 19699 - when Washington's corfser

vation districts got friendly legislators to add
2 rider to House Bill 1247 — &t was illegal for
supervisors to get public money to mprove
their land

But reconds <how i hap
pened over dwnd uver again
ar the Thyrston Conserva:
tion District.

The Olympian’s ipvest-
wathon of disrrict farm plans,
@rant docwnents sl et
ing misstes from 1097 1

Hank Desiman Hisic iabonn duclie Reid TR poi] that current and

Formet s cisoi Fornian st visor Board e former su cn‘?mrs often

Received $5,223 in Received $31,558 Received $1,429 benefited from their rela-
1994. District also n 1993 to stabilize a  for her Woodiand tiosghip with the district.
approved $10,000 section of Deschutes  Creek property. Reid hester beef rancher
Qraniag 1995 for River that runs paid distnct back ¥t o Bill Arney says district su-

a manure Iagoen throagh his tasmm

November 1999

pervisers scratch each othe

A public
frearing
notice for a

Dasiry on
183
Street in
Rochestér.

+ .
er's back, and that's wrong.

| see whepy the money 18 gOINE, and it's pot
going t the small farmer,” he said.

Supervisars wers Joeilecting cost-shire pos -
ments and aelp oven as the district bepan
fadling apatt.

Al of the district’s managers have quit or
been fired since former employees Marilyn
Mead and fulie Clougherty levelod charges of
fabsified nemecards, misased siate grants st
sproper use of publiv mune 3 Shedisiren

AN tald, Wt the disteies’s B employees
have recigaed or been fired since March 1000

The state Auditor’s Office launched an in-
vestigation into the corruption charges. and »
report is cxpected this month.

Byt the districy's problems haven's stopped
B PO et e fLae Mobey

Coval conservation distrets are now lead
agencies in the state's 3/U miflion saimon re-
covery program, and some of that money will
10 towand cost-share programs, said state Con-
rervation Commission exectdtive disector Steve
Mecyaer.

Curtemt snd fuover board members sy
they dudn £ vote on their mwn requests 1o
poblic money, and that they Jidnt ke ad
vantage of theirposition.

Despite district documents that record four

Sec COMSERVATION Page A%

2

fend

Ex A



_FROM PAGE ONE

FHE T OAPIAN & yurdly A

.

We py the comervation ditrct's assesmment ke

everyone ¢

. Andd we need help too.

-~ BN Avewy, Rochester beef ranches

istrict largess yields little for small farmers

Ty fpemee sog-tormyer Thurytore Canservation Qisieot Supesvse: vk Dodhinas o s Rocheste:
Saih. Yt 406 Fred Cotvim — Doskeman's Tarm managey ang current Thursion Conservation District

CONSERVATION

of has requess Sor @ e,
mwkmm&

*1 wis exploviog, secing what my
ions were.” Rushion “I du-
that it was too mach for
mer
* ick pe dide’s vosr when
e e o k-
Tzatioo project oo his and i (9%

"} think wse were Sk wosribuny
good,” Nelson said. ~The community
and | benefited from .

“The conservation district benefit-
ed becanse they could experiment
with things they cublin do before ™

Loabiin suns e siRays abrlare, from
wosvty whow Davitean's deiry fires
& S e,

A cozy netwerk?

L
oy goirg W 55
e, Arney sbd.

el Fome to ke hepn much men-
oy and help Doelnan has bad put into
Bas farm — § Pos it is g bof Ataey

naid.

Senall farmess don't gt the techai-
cal help — or money — that foiks
comnected tw the district enjoy. Ar-
ney sand,

Arery swd s aia v dierrwce for

w{mmﬂ sttaze -— a0
o € e e, but was ok all
et COR- AN NEMEY Wi

Creek.

Nearby farmars ot plenty of
hely, bt m sporators were el
out. says.

mmw diwrrier recueds,
SEALT has Been spentl on cost-sitare
wce 1994, il seting x’;omt;-;:ua

District
In cost shure, the district agrees 0
for part of & project that will peo-
shresns of land from meaure,
erosion of other haards. The farmers
wm«m(btmmrwmﬂt "

weycs Moo, et oo Fleasoman’s

ware oo o b L.

ot [elps veys the Conssrvation
"d wnt Fred Codvin have pashedt
bard o get county approval of ihe Ia-
mwﬁbﬁmmummmm
winter.

Drespite thw dargeer of foods, Fheips
sy Cobvity amd el exfited e

MV [NHPK L PrOgEMT mad 4
. an’ﬂmwtw%ﬁx m

AN voRsItIoR.
A v ractedy shesy tha e dis-
trict in March 1997 studigd Chehalls

wihns was there tafking for Me Doelmes
and auos s daizics, is 06 W beand o
the Thurston Conservation District.”

Phelps siys.
Colvin Doclman hasn't gotten
hore thas $5,000 in cost-share from
tha Jisesios
ek Gt deosmsmesin Wl o di
fereny wwsry. Acoording v district
FTE AR o Sl DL g
proved SO0 m cont shase for Dack-
man o fuly 27, 1999 for the Jagoen.

A changad law

Until last it was illegal for
conservation district supesvisors
Hike any other elected official, — w
gervost ke dnlars from e furis
ctsop that they pepresenied.

Accurding 10 3 Nov. 34, 1998 gmemo
from asistant aorney ganeral Mark
Jobwou to the stase Conservation Corm
missdon, districts could not give su-
pervisors comt-share,

Tobson sand bis memo speaks for
it xmd bebor AERA T, Lo sbiase

it v g Lo Gy T wenat

CUPRE ST~ REVE QOtter rmey Yhir 100 hours ot fres techmios! hotp (oM the gixiact to budd
# 6 niliion-galion manre tagoon on the term.

mnmwumwmmwmm«mmmmmw
dbu*u»mmmmwmwammpm;mmmmmwnwmm

workers began %ifty the: district of pultiic funds
Haom DISPTICE SLERRVIBOrs soPeatesly  FTHNR SEPETYIROTE Jdsi-siae Mewer SLOWT, and the tuns g ISR,
vhosiated e Y - gvenc il theg JRib waed ding w deyect
vy el 4 e v o mged e st ey potncalrmiflcations” were vas of
wcated for their + very vrjective patsy = inchuling  the. mine criteris used to sefect the
On Fed, 12, . after consulting  getting prople who are off the dis.
with Jobson st the stste Comerva-  irict — 10 evaluate programs.” Meyet Nelaon says be mvemed plenty of by
tion Commission said own -md 10 the project,
Mm”ﬁ:’""“”“"" Whie: state, ity and crasory officasls  and he Jot other visit the
PROJCCES K3 MIPRIVISOLS. il cat's Detae (% Srom ey 4 rrverbank for tuoe years
Whike TVENOr COSE-SRATE Was 2 COmMETYation Jrurict W&mm 2% a0 exanpie of stveam wadk,

CAOREHTON PrETHCe 1L IDRRY CTRETVR -
oo Bnirierts belore 1999, theto was
PRI LR LA Cr A SR TRy
e d state law, said Steve
ke fon Comimis.

sion executive director.

. districts Job-
sl the 1999 Lemslaire 7 Changy
e’ b,

L T, st Shcy 1ok ied

moyethe Facrmon Couerwsiion Dl
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That Treans Thurston Couscrva-

A widder uirtean-osedatcl el Now,
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impact

rete 5 difforent o -
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wgs- e o Oy et OGS 1R
B xiree ueatifhet fior Fie wmsivey

ARIRT properey owner recetved

The work s ol Bokding 1o ik
topgmebier, Nelson wavs, bt hie wodd it
Necrow' T T KNG RIS 46 IR S s

his bind.

involved with e district for veats.
Oahar Sanatits
stk ity Thee aEsly Wity dadtract
stpevamors bewartE froen i trie Wit
The TRuIston Unnservation Thserkot

“the monogemeas of <
&

Former board member Hank Dol
pan’s Jairy farms - whiok are under
ite buard
- Hane #

sands of Juftars woreh of rechaat

e
The dtrict inss courdibated ol
nical plans, soil tests and other docu-
ments for Doshoan's farms.
wn}:ww[“mmw:m
Wﬁm . Depart
rowesat of Agricultune 1 desigh tha: pro-
posed Gmilftur gaiton ouourre b
goin at Doelman's fem oo 5!
Aerguer i Raechester
The lagoon — with another

. B Swniition-gaiton lagoon &t Dechman's

¥ E 5 5,

“ wouiday cven DotheT to guess
- § have o idea” Cslvin saed
“There's no #uky § oals cven take 4 o8

" timnate of that”

wWhy?

Wyane. Colvin and Mever say su-
pervisors shoalkd get comervation s
Uil s they 2ak Semutstraie the
et wonys o cake Lars o Lad

Larmners shd ranchrs Brng 2 i

v
of 10 consetvation dustricr
ummym:m  the

districr connocted farmers get plen-
o oof B, OEBEr TArmEEcs vy Beon

e Pt CAETCSPW SRS
Sumesernens ik sversome else.” A
ney uys. “And s nevd kelproo”

P 1

theis Lind.
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AT Ee fd ottt catvead
fow I gty OF ACED everYRIe i
getting, Phelps says.
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DISTRICT

“There was no accountability in
avw pablic rax doliars were <pen'
“k Jradey, which bad a 81
ety 1999, cattected b%’ ALY
‘hat from county landowhers.

Every Thurston County property
swaer pays the district 85 a vear for
ekl An pdditonal rav of W ceniz
LT T 1S charged for paru is jarger

AL } avte

OFRudnvan said he will 2w reury
prosecutor £d Helm o examine the
audit apd determine whether criminal
ur civil charges should be filed against
Jistrict employees or supervisors.

Former Jdistrict emplovees — and

the-blanwers ~ anid the geditre
T e Pt AT
They Jid Ondrhat cur silegans

are true. amd that's pretty darn cool”
<and former cmplmee Julie Clougher-
H uho qun the district in dmnm in

works for the Ko

K¢ thm;.: right,

© Thed >mc:'s Roard of Supervisgrs
pad ne idea that so many bad things

wers pappening it

@ THIR V3 e

No other districr s returned
The Olympian's phone cails.

sard 'nc audit’s

findings

L.Jﬁi\ H

“Bexatise of (s condition, the pui-
lic and grantors are unabie tw deter-
mine if the District is managing stare
and local grants in compliance with
contract terms.” sudiors ey
":\.J.dx-'m:x
o thar N i
mannher inconsistent with the terms
and conditions of grants and that re-
suurces are not safeguarded against
waste. foss and misuse.”

Ecology grants

Suditees tink that thee districe bas
misused grants from the stute De-
partment of Ecology tor years.

They asked the department
wherher it wanted to iaunch an ex-
tensive invesgigation of the district’s
use of grants. Sonntag said.

Bat Fu didn 't want o pursue
'sr"w-{ sand.

Why dxdmthe(k-mnmmu(ﬁcol—
ogy request a full-seale investigation?

Ecology officials haven't had a
“hance to review the sudit. but they

T SUMIMaERTS o 1 3
ady Hoavand said
the agonoy. whik
provided $IV%. 130 of the distrcrs
3064110 of state grants in 1996, wei-
comed the audit.

“R helps us be attentive 1o poren-
aal prablems” Howard said.
Sufitdag said the audits Dndi

V.L'.

WMstle-blmn

The state audit comes five months
dter rhc()h mpian reported that fore
\L:rm £ Mes

A

Isified umecards and mis
ed state money.

A Dec. 19 story in The Olympian
coponed the district's practice of fal-

Ceved (hnu».m.i» of dnims " wrants
and hhndreds uf huurs nffree u.ork

[REEMIR 14

far e
SHUREIE

Management woes
The audit hurts. but the district is
s le mf‘hg

s ack, said administrator

District
Board Members
® jackie Reld. aisc a member of
state Conservation Commussion.
* Doug Rushton. a state
Deparument of Eculagy employse.
# Pater Moulton, 5 state -
Department of Ecology
emplayee.
# Marry Paterson. a farmer.

-4 “Fpwd Thlvin, {210 manager tor

torrras bosrd member Hank
Doetman,

While auditors found plenty of
prubnzm: mm the district's handling of
£ DO ONe 1
w. Fun sand
ol dsreption and
manipulation on the part of manage-
ment,” said Fox, who was brought in
Fehruary o help righe the st

Fof the diSHet’s managers
o bewn red wimoe
e d filing com
¢ members of the Board of Su-
pervisors, which oversees the man-
agers, remain in office.

Supervisors Fred Colvin, Doug
n and Harry
turn The

stheeDicor ClougherTy said its
time tor the whole board to step down.
The board is responsitle for the
tions, Cleughernty said.
ITATE AT VO T
=y owithout being held
Cloygherss said

woourt e

Whwre is the m\.‘{\.rdﬂldbu“’w Tor buard

members?

Reid, the board's president, said she
isn't asking anv member (o resign.

Reid originally defended the now-
depagged ﬂ'\aﬂﬂx\ ment team
5 Ocyabe
Twldn nunnn
rurmotl. Reld sent the l'humnn Coun-
v Commission a letter saying thar
everything was fine.

“Whether at the end of 3 grant or
in the middic. we always ha Ehx
permission from the gr:x, ing GEend
0 reprititze o teatloc e im&::.&
Retd wrote tn her Oct, 27 letter to the
commissioners.

“We are conservative grant man-
agers.” Reid wrote in another part of
the letrer.

On Friday, Reid said she thought the
boand wus Juing the best jobit could
for tixpavers and the Jdisirict,

New policies and new manage-
ment are already getting the district
back ¢ . Reid said.

Sonntag sakd the: district is cpap-
ing with audiors, and more over-
S5 s already scheduled

What's next

State auditors will review the Jis-
trict’s New prmedurts in October or
THT e -

it is scheduted for nest year, Son-
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Hearing Set: June 15
Time: 9:00 am
Judge: Schaller

Eric Johnson,
Plaintiff,

Vs.
Washington State University (WSU) Energy
Program Office.

Defendant.

THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 18-2-00943-34

Declaration of

Eric Johnson

following is true and correct:

JOHNSON DECLARATION

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the

1. I am the plaintiff in this case, over 18 and competent to testify.
2. I am a Supervisor and Chairman of the Thurston Conservation District [TCD]. I was
appointed by the Washington State Conservation Commission and receive no compensation.
3. TCD Supervisor and Board Auditor, Richard Mankamyer, and I became concerned over

on-going fiscal mismanagement and corruption at TCD. The Olympian reported ihat these

ExB

Shawn Timothy Newms
Aittorney at Law, Inc.. P.S
WSBA 1419

2507 Crastline Dr. N
Olympia. WA 98502432
() 360-866-232
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problems date back to 1995. This includes longtime TCD Supervisor Doug Rushton accepting
public money and bringing district workers onto their land to do work at public expense.

4. Supervisor/Auditor Mankamyer and T learned from a whistleblower that the TCD Deputy
Director [Amy Hatch-Winecka], while employed by TCD, was terminated by the Mason
Conservation District as WRIA 14 Lead Entity Coordinator (salmon recovery) for alleged illegal
and/or unethical behavior, including conflicts of interest. In addition to being TCD’s Deputy
Director, Amy Hatch-Winecka is also TCD’s Lead Entity Coordinator for WRIA 13 (salmon
recovery).

5. The whistleblower raised the issue of a potential conflict of interest arising from the TCD
Deputy Director being TCD’s Lead Entity Coordinator and her husband, Lance Winecka, being
Executive Director of a nonprofit [South Puget Sound Salmon Enhancement Group] which
submits proposals to her for projects. As the Lead Entity, Mrs. Hatch-Winecka acts as the
district contact and fiscal agent for these joint ventures.

6. Supervisor/Auditor Mankamyer and I believed TCD staff might conceal information and
learned that WSU’s Energy Program held TCD’s records.

7. So, on January 25, 2018, Mankamyer made an appointment with Michael Pierson, WSU
IT Support Specialist, to inspect records. I accompanied him.

8. Supervisor/Auditor Mankamyer and I were surprised to be met by Pierson’s boss, the
Information Systems Department Manager (James Colombo), and TCD Interim Executive
Director (Sarah Moorehead). Although Colombo showed us the server where TCD’s records

were stored, he told us we would have to make any records request through Ms. Moorehead per 4

JOHNSON DECLARATION Shawn Timothy Newmar
Attorney at Law. Inc.. P.S

2 WSBA 1419

2507 Crestline Dr. N'W

Olympia, WA 98502-4327

(P 360-866-2322
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Memorandum of Understanding [MOU]. I told Colombo that Mankamyer and I were her boss
and we wanted the records directly from WSU.
9. On January 31, 2018, I went back to WSU Energy Office and met with Colombo. Itold
him there was no MOU with Moorehead. 1 explained to him about the investigation and that [
needed the records directly from him. He then told me that he would get me the records “in a
couple of days.” I followed up with an email to Colombo later that same day at 3:33 PM stating:

First Request:

I Eric Johnson, Chair, Thurston Conservation District (TCD), request, specify,

looking at an e-mail created at TCD on 11-29-17 at 3:33pm and modified on 11-

30-17 at 9:47 am. What computer was this created on, who created this and where

was it sent? A copy of this e-mail and meta data send
to: ericjohnsontcd@gmail.com.

Second Request:

[ Eric Johnson, Chair, Thurston Conservation District (TCD), request any and all
e-mails sent to and from TCD, containing the names Eric Johnson, Richard
Mankamyer, Samantha Fleischner, Doug Rushton, Sarah Moorehead, Shana Joy,
Mark Clark, Amy Franks, Amy Hatch-Winecka, between the dates 112017 to
120517, send information to: ericjohnsontcd@gmail.com

Eric Johnson
360.701.4322

10. I had to followed up with an email to Colombo on February 8, 2018, since he never
honored my requests. Colombo emailed later that day stating:

We have been instructed that all Public Information Requests must come through
the Director of TCD. Please submit your request to Sarah Moorehead and we
will be happy to complete then.!

! Ex. E: Email from Colombo to Johnson (2/8/18)

JOHNSON DECLARATION Shawn Timothy Newman
Attorney at Law, Inc.. PS

3 WSBA 14193
2507 Crestline Dr. NW

Olympia, WA 98502-4327

(P) 360-866-2327
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11.  Inever made a PDR to TCD because I was concerned that the information would be
screened by staff to protect themselves and others.

12.  Although WSU belatedly acknowledged receipt of my PDR on February 26, 201 8,1t did
not indicate that my PDR requests were being screened by TCD staff.

13.  Among the records not provided by WSU was the metadata associated with my first
request. This request concerns an email/letter dated November 29, 2017, from Supervisor
Samantha Fleischner to the Washington State Conservation Commission Executive Committee
calling for the “immediate removal” of me and Supervisor/Board Auditor Richard Mankamyer
for harassment, discrimination, neglect of duties and unethical conduct. These allegations are
defamatory. The allegations caused the State Conservation Commission to launch an

investigation of the TCD board. http://scc.wa. oov/thurston-0218/ T wanted to know who was

involved in creating it, what computer was this created on and where was it sent. Therefore, I
specifically asked that a copy of the e-mail and metadata be sent directly to me. I never received

the metadata.

14.  As for the second request, WSU provided over 5,000 documents in 10 large installments.
Many were duplicative and irrelevant, including birth announcements and scientific journal
articles. Contrast this with Pierson’s previous email to Moorehead on February 5, 2018.2
Pierson specifically identified 1032 emails - by name. It is difficult to understand why the
number of document ballooned from 1032 to over 5,000 or why they were not provided directly
to me based on Pierson’s specific identification — by name. Instead, Pierson was directed to

process my PDRs through Moorehead who screened the responses and stuffed the files with

2 Ex. G: Email from Pierson to Moorehead (2/5/18) re: Records request and Eric Johnson [Emphasis added].

JOHNSON DECLARATION Shawn Timothy Newma
Attorney at Law, Inc., P.S

4 WSBA 14193
2507 Crestling Dr. NW

Olympia, WA 98502-4327

(P) 360-866-23273
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irrelevant documents. Consequently, it is my position that WSU did not provide me the 1032

' emgils Pierson idertified by name in response to my zﬂﬁ ot '
DATED: 5/16/18 “/&%M ’
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4 JOHNSON DECLARATION ' m ,
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From: Eric Johnson <ericjohnsontcd @gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2018 3:33 PM
To: colomboj@energy.wsu.edu
Subject: Eric Johnson TCD follow up 01.31.18

To: James L. Colombo Energy v
First Request:
| Eric Johnson, Chair, Thurston Conservation District (TCD), request, specifly, looking at an e-mail created at TCD on 11-29-17 at

3:33pm and modified on 11-30-17 at 9:47 am. What computer was this created on, who created this and where was it sent? A copy
of this e-mail and meta data send to: eficiohnsonicd@amall.com.

Second Request:

| E¥ic Johmson, Chair, Thurston Conservation District (TCD), request any and all e-mails sent to and from TCD, containing the
names Eric Johnson, Richard Mankamyer, Samantha Fleischner, Doug Rushton, Sarah Moorehead, Shana Joy, Mark Clark, Amy
Franks, Amy Hatch-Winecka, between the dates 112017 to 120517, send information to: ericiohnsontcd@amail.com

Eric Johnson
360.701.4322
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From: "Eric Johnson" <ericjohnsontcd@gmail.com>
Date: Feb 8, 2018 11:30 AM

Subject: Re: Eric Jolwnson TCD follow up 01.31.18
To: <colomboj@energy.wsu.edu>

Cc:

Hi Jarmes

| was wondering when i would get a response on the 2 requests that where maid on 01.31.18. At this
time | haven't received any of the information requested or a time line on when the information would
be avaiable for me. )

Look forward to hearing from you .

Eric Johnson Chair TCD
360.701.4322

ExD



From: Jim Colombo <Colombol@energy.wsu.edu>

Sent: Thursday, February 08, 2018 12:19 PM
To: ‘Eric Joahnson'

Cc: 'Sarah Moorehead"

Subject: RE: Eric Johnson TCD follow up 01.31.18
Eric:

We have been instructed that all Public Information Requests must come through the Director of TCD.
Please submit your request to Sarah Moorehead and we will be happy to complete them.

James L. Colombo

Information Technology Manager
Washington State University
Energy Program

905 Plum Street SE

Olympia WA 98504-3165

(360) 956-2027
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From: Michael Pierson <PiersonM@energy.wsu.edu>

Sent: Friday, February 02, 2018 12:59 PM
To: Sarah: Mooreheadi
Subject: RDR and board members

I've received a request for information and emails associated with several TCD users from Eric Johnson, TCD’s board
chair. When we all last met, on Thursday January 25t [ felt it was pretty clear from the meeting that you wanted alt
requests to go through you rather than individual board members. €an you please give me a calf when you have a moment

to discuss how | should proceed.

Thank you Sarah.

Michael Pierson

IT Support Specialist

WSU Extension Energy Program
Voice: 360-956-2045
piersonm@energy.wsu.edu
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From: Michael Pierson <PiersonM@energy.wsu.edu>

Sent: Monday, February 05, 2018 9:04 AM
Teo: SaralvMoorehead
Subject: Records request and Eric Johnson

I've received a records request from Eric Johnson through my IT manager. As Eric and/or the board have no MOU with us |

thought F should' check with you on how or if to proceed. Thank you sarak

The records request is two parts...

First Request:

| Eric Johnson, Chair, Thurston Conservation District (TCD), request, specifly, looking at an e-mail created at TCD on 11-29-17 at
3:33pm and modified on 11-30-17 at 9:47 am. What computer was this created on, who created this and where was it sent? A copy

of this e-mail and meta data send to: ericichasonted@grai.com.

| could find zero messages for this request. A little more information and | may have more fuck.

Second Request:

b Exic Jofnson, Chait, Fhurston Conservation District (FCDY), request any and ait e-maits sent to. andfrom TCH, containifig he
names Eric Johnson, Richard Mankamyer, Samantha Fleischner, Doug Rushton, Sarah Moorehead, Shana Joy, Mark Clark, Amy

Franks, Amy Hatch-Winecka, between the dates 112017 to 120517, send information to: ericionnsenicd@gmall.com

Eric Johrson
360.701.4322

Number of emails in request, by name
Erxic Johnson — 75

Richard Mankamyer — 35
Samantha Fleischner — 27

Doug Rushton — 34

Sarah Moorehead — 348

Shana Joy — 94

Mark Clark - 27

Amy Franks — 156

Amy Hatch-Wiwecka - 236

Michael Pierson

IT Support Specialist

WSU Extension Energy Program
Voice: 360-956-2045
piersonm@energy.wsu.edu
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Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2018 3:44 PM
To: Sarah Moorehead

Cc: Haas, Rita:

Subject: Johnson v. WSU Public Records. Lawsuit

Hetllo'Sarah,

Thank you for speaking to me on Tuesday, February 20, 2018, concerning the public
records lawsuit filed against WSU by Eric Johnson in Thurston County Superior Court. As
you know, Mr. Johnsan requested Thurston Conservatian District {TCD) records that are
hosted an WSU Energy Department servers. WSU does not concede that it is legally
responsible for the records or required to produce them under the Public Records

Act. Nevertheless, given that WSU is the defendant in Mr. Johnson’s lawsuit, the
university is compelled to respond.

As we discussed, one of the options WSU considers is to collect the responsive records
(belonging to TCD), forward them to the WSU Public Records Office, and prepare to
release them. Again, while reserving it’s legal defenses, WSU will release the records as
soon as possible with minimal or no redactions as the university did not create records
or otherwise use them. WSU will not provide judicial notice to TCD once the records are
prepared for release. Although WSU wants to work with TCD in order to resolve this
matter, the university must move forward to avoid possible court-imposed fines. As the
records are being collected and released, WSU will engage Mr. Johnson’s counselin an
attempt to resolve the underlying lawsuit. It must be noted that TCD may be added to
the suit as a necessary party by WSU and WSU may ask that TCD be responsible for
associated fees, costs, and possible fines. However, as we discussed, the university is
not interested in engaging in protracted litigation with any party.

The WSU £nergy program will begin the process of gathering records and providing
them to the Public Records Office today. The Public Records Office will immediately
begin formatting the records into a releasable installment(s). If you have any concerns
about release, redaction of information, or enjoining WSU from moving forward, |
recommend you contact appropriate fegal counsel.

please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank you,
Adam

Adam Malcolm, Assistant Attorney
General

Office of the Attorney General |
Washington State University

PO Box 641031 | Pullman, WA 99164-
1031

Phone 509.335.2636 | Fax 509.335.1663
adam. malcolm@wsu.edu |

hitp.//atg wsu.edu
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From: Malcolm, Adam Nelson <adam.malcolm@wsu.edu>
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2018 5:03 PM

Jo: Shawn Newman <pewmanlawolympia@outlook.com>
Subject: RE: Johnson v. WSU - Energy Program

Mr. Newman,

Note that Washington State University (WSU) does not waive any legal claims, defenses, or
arguments under the Public Records Act (or any other law) and preserves all legal arguments
pursuant to your claim. However, in an effort to resolve this matter, the WSU Public Records
Office has received Mr. Johnson’s request and is collecting records on behalf of the Thurston
Conservation District. My. johnson shewld receive notice fram WSU shortly and records will be
released to him as soon as possible.

Assistant Attorney General Tim Feulner will enter a Notice of Appearance on behalf of WSU in
Thurston County Superior Court. Questions concerning the motion docket can be directed to
him. He is with the Department of Corrections Division and can be contacted at 360-586-
5140. | will be associated counsel and my Notice of Appearance is pending. Questions
concerning recatds release can be directed to me.

Adam Malcolm, Assistant Attorney General

| Office of the Attorney General | Washington State
University

PO Box 641031 | Pullman, WA 99164-1031

Phone 509.335.2636 | Fax 509.335.1663
adam.malcolm@wsu.edu { http://atg.wsu.edu
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From: Shawn Newman <newmanlawolympia@outlook.com>

Sent: Monday, February 26, 2018 9:17 AM

To: Malcolm, Adam Nelson <adam.malcolm@wsu.edu>; TimFi1@atg.wa.gov
Cc: Eric Johnson <ericjohnsonfarms@gmail.com>; 'newmanlaw@comcast.net’

Subject RF. lohnsonv WSU Energy Program

Adam & Tim,

Does WSU intend to foliow PRA protocol in responding to my client’s PRA request? The
protocol is set forth in the statute and PRA Deskbook.

Shawn Newman

ExJ



From: "Washington State University Public Records" <wsu@public-records-requests.com>
Date: Feb 26, 2018 6:13 PM

Subject: [External Message Added] Washington State University public records request 18-X15
To: <ericjohnsontcd@gmail.com>

Cc:

-- Write ABOVE THES LINE to post a message that will be sent to staff. --
Washington State University Public Records

A message was sent to you regarding record request #18-115:
Dear Requester:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of your Public Records Request 18-115, seeking:
First Request:

i Eric Johnsan, Chair, Thurston Conservation District (TCB), request, specify, looking at an email
created at TCD on 11-28-17 at 3:33pm and modified on 11-30-17 at 9:47 am. What computer was this
created on, who created this and where was it sent? A copy of this e-mail and meta data send to:
ericjohnsontcd@gmait.com

Second Request:

1 Eric iohnson, Chair, Thurston Conservation District {TCD), request any and atl e-mails sent to and
from TCD, containing the names Eric Johnson, Richard Mankamyer, Samantha Fleischner, Doug
Rushton, Sarah Moorehead, Shana Joy, Mark Clark, Amy Franks, Amy Hatch-Winecka, between the
dates 112017 to 120517, send information to: ericjohnsontcd@gmatl.com

We understand your request was submitted to the Energy Program earlier, but it was received by the
Washington State University Public Records Office in Pullman on February 22, 2018. We hope to
complete our review of a 1st instaliment of records responsive to your Pulitic Recaords Request and
respond to you by March 15, 2018, however, more time may be necessary.

Your request for WSU records is not confidential. All Public Records Requests are public records. The
records responsive to a request may comtain names, identifiers, or information about other peaple
(such as employees, former employees, students, former students, or third parties). WSU may send a
notice to people named in the records informing them that their name, identifiers, or other
information about them witl be disclosed under the Public Records Act and provide them sufficient
time in wiich 1o seek legal counsel te determine whether to file a motion in Whitman County
Superior Court to enjoin disclosure. When we send such notices to people named in records, we also
provide a copy of the request with the notice.

Please contact this office if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

WSLI Public Records Office
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*Legal Disclaimer:** The contents of all e-mail transmissions to and from this office may be
considered public information and subject to the provisions of the State of Washington Public

Records Act.*

From: Eric Johnson [mailto:ericjohnsontcd@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, March 02, 2018 2:14 PM
To: Sarah Moorehead

Hi Sarah

I recently did a public disclosure request with WSU energy and expected a reply directly from
thefn. |wahited to ask you i they sent the ahswers to my POR regiiest to you fristead. if they
have please forward to me. If they haven't please reply with a answer as well,

Thanks

Eric Johnson

ExL



From: "Sarah Moorehead" <SMoorehead@thurstoncd.com>
Date: Mar 2, 2018 2:42 PM

Subject: RE: Public disclosure request.

To: "Eric Johnson" <ericjohnsontcd@gmail.com>

Cc: "Joy, Shana (SCC)" <Sloy@scc.wa.gov>, "TCD Board Members"
<hoard members@thurstoncd.com>

Eric,

WSU Energy did not provide the fulfillment of your request for TCD records to me. They did
share some preliminary information: there was no record found for the first request and then a
series of ema# counts associated with your second reguest {Evic ohnsan — 75, Richard
Mankamyer - 35, Samantha Fleischner - 27, Doug Rushton — 34, Sarah Moorehead — 348, Shana
Joy — 94, Mark Clark — 27, Amy Franks — 156, Amy Hatch-Winecka — 236).

It was my understanding from speaking with Assistant Attorney General, Adam Malcom, that
WSU Energy was going to comply with your request as result of the lawsuit, with the notation
that they are not responsible for providing records owned by Thurston CD.

| know that you originally intended for this request not to be fulfilled by TCD staff. However, I'm
offering again to help fulfill this request if you would like me to. I'm more than happy to help,
please let me know.

Thanks,

Sarah

Sarab Moorehead peing Eeatve Dirctn)

hgricoftoral Quireach Specilist | Thurston Conservation Distnct

7918 Ferouson 5t. SW, Ste A Tumwater, WA 98512

(360) 754-3588 ext. 136
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From: Michael Pierson [mailto:PiersonM @energy.wsu.edu]
Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2018 8:31 AM

To: Amy Hatch-Winecka

Subject: PDR for Eric Johnson

Amy, [ have the PST for the requested parameters ready to go for you. You can swing by and get
them today if you like, I'll put them on a USB, or | can drop off tomarrow and show you how to
load it into outlook again. What say you?...

Michael Pierson

IT Support Specialist

WSU Extension Energy Program
Voice: 360-956-2045
piersonm@energy.wsu.edu
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